[No. 129, S.]

[Published April 24, 1889.]

CHAPTER 458.

AN ACT to appropriate annually the sum of one thousand dollars to aid in maintaining a summer school for teachers in connection with the University of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation of \$1,000 for maintaining summer school at university.

SECTION 1. There is hereby annually appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one thousand dollars to aid in maintaining a summer school of science, literature, language and pedagogy, in connection with the University of Wisconsin.

Teachers to be designated by state superintendent.

SECTION 2. All teachers employed in the school mentioned in section 1, of this act, shall be designated by the state superintendent and the president of the university jointly, and all expenditures for assistants, apparatus, and other incidental purposes, together with the salaries of teachers, shall be certified by the same officials.

SECTION 3. Whenever the state superintendent and the president of the University of Wisconsin shall certify that a summer school for teachers has been maintained during the months of July or August in any year for the period of four weeks or more, and the person named in the certificate is entitled to the sum named therein for services or material furnished in connection therewith, the secretary of state shall draw his warrant on the state treasurer in payment thereof. But no warrant shall be drawn in excess of the amount herein appropriated, in any year.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1889.